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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Eastham Road, 630' NE of the
2/1 Coldbrook Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{2111 Eastham Road)
8th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4th Councilmanic DPistrict
* Case No. 98-28-A

David C. Dougherty, et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT ARD CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-
sideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the owners
of the subject property, David C. and Barbara A. Dougherty. The Petition-
ers seek vrelief from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 3.5 feet in lieu
of the required 11.25 feet {(pursuant to Section 301.1.A of the B.C.Z.R.)
for a proposed carport. The subject property and relief socught are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and
marked 1lnto evidence as Petiticner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as reguired
by Section 26-127 (b){1l) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property
having been posted and there being no requests for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based vpon the documentation contained within
the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requested variances would adversely
affect the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding community
and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, pictures, and affidavits submitted provide

3:§§§\ sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the
N
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B.C.Z.R. Mirthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in
practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief reguested should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Copmissioner for
Baltimore County this §é¥§?$<:day' of August, 1997 that the Petition for
Bdministrative Variance seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.B of the Balti-
more County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to permit & side vard setback of
3.5 feet in lieu of the required 11.25 feet {pursuant to Section 301.1.A
of the B.C.Z.R.) for a proposed carport, in accordance with Petitioner's
Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following
restrictions:
1} The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
30-~day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is

reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The proposed carport shall remain open on the
three exposed sides and shall not be enclosed in any
manner.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site
plan filed must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
THMK:bjs for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

August 26, 1997

Mr. & Mrs. David C. Dougherty
2111 Eastham Road
Timonium, Maryland  21093-3307

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIRNCE
E/S Eastham Road, 630' NE of the c/1 Coldbrook Road
(2111 Eastham Road)
8th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District
David C. Dougherty, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 98-28-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dougherty:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In +the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfaver-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
Office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,
2

o S
\_///CQLL7€u7 /ég;w~0~¢u

TIMOTHY M. KOTRCCC
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK :bis for Baltimore County

cc: People's Counsel
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2111 Eastham Road, Timonium, MD
whid;'ispresmtbmed DR 3.5

y 1O pERm T

e
ZEQU\QE_Q .25 {(301. !A.)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of al?ove Valjance advertising, posting, tc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimare Couaty.

muwmwmmmmam.mmnum
legal owner(s) of the prope:ty which is the subject of this Patition,

- Contract Purchasee/esses: A Logal Ouwnerls):

David £ Dougherty P

= 7 ﬂ
i Barbara A. Dougherty A

- NWZ/Z %”‘_
City Stata: Zipcoce Signature ' 7 ~/
Attorney for Pettioner
2111 Eastham Road 810-453-6648
(Type of Pnnt Name) Address Phane No.
Timonium, MD 21093-3307
- City State Tpcace
Signature Name, Address and phene number of rapresentatve 1o be contacted
David C. Dougherty
Addrass Phone No Name
2111 Eastham Rd. 410-453-6648 - H
ity Stare Zipcoce Adcress Phone Na.
SN 410-617-2510 - W
Public Hearing having been requested and/er lound to be required, itis ordered by the tamng Commissioner of Saitimore Courty thng ay af e, _
fja! the suject matler of this petrfiar be sef for @ pubiic hearing, advertised, as requred by Ihe loming Reguicthions of Boltimone County, im hwe EwsaCpErs of Generar
dreviation throughout Baitimare County, and that the property be repasted,
loning & iconer of B County

Rfviewe av&;{b{, _DAIE (..l_hza'_q 4 LA Prited with Soybaan nk TEM #: ;21?___

Q on - per
Broromizae | F 34 8O weIn
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Affidavit i ctve Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/arc competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) doesido presently resideat _ 21 1§ Fastham Road

ackiress
Timonium, MD 21093-3307
City State Zp Coae

‘I‘ha:baeduponpetsonalknmdcdgc.zhcfclhmngarcmcfamuponwhmhMbaseth:requoranm:nmam
Variance at the above address (ndicate hantstup o paachcal difficutty)

We wish to construct a carport that runs the width 8f the house on the northern side.

The alternative, to construct a garage in the rear yard, is inconsistent with the topography

of the lot in-that the ground falls roughly eight (8) feet in the thirty feet hehind the dwetling

The proposed carport will extend thirteen (13) feet from the present wall of the house, and

1t will not be enclosed except for the truss area. It will therefore leave 3'11" at the back

of the house,.and 5'6-1/2" at the front, between the addition and the propertv line. This

addition will involve the demolition of an-existing concrete porch that extends 6' from the

wall. The existing blacktop driveway will be replaced by a concrete pad that will extend

13" from the house. Distance to neighboring house 36'10" (23'.10" after carport is constructed.
That Affiant cknowlcdgc(s) that ll' a prou:tlsﬁ , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee

A\ Buideee 4 L
mmﬂa A 4@7}045’"' 7

_ fyps of print name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE. lo wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY. this /L/\rl'\davof UuLu .19?7 .beféumc.aNmaryPnbﬁcofmcState
of Marviand. in and for the County aforesaid, personaily a

DAUD C. dousderry Ad _PARKRA A DoucHeery

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactoniy identified to me 2s such Affianti(s), and made oath in dm_: form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

TEET Lean s Beoks

My Commssssonﬁxputs.

Wy Commission Expires November 1, 1999
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Affidavit A etietive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury 1o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personai knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public bearing is scheduied in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) docs/do presently resideat _ 2111 Fastham Road
adidress
Timonium, MD 21093-3307
Gty S Zo Cade

That based upon persounal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Webasetherequcst for an Administritive
Variance at the above address: indicats hardahip or peacticat difficulty)

We wish to construct a carport that runs the width df the house op the northern side.
The alternative, to construct a garage in the rear yard, is inconsistent with the topography

of the lot in-that the ground fall ] ] i il he dwelling.

The proposed carport will extend thirteen (13) feet from the present wall of the house, and

it will not be enclosed except for the truss area. It will therefore leave 3'11" at the back

of the house,.and 5'6-1/2" at the front, between the addition and the v 1i e. This

- addition will involve the demolition of an.existing concrete porch that extends &' from the

wall. The existing blacktop driveway will be replaced by a concrete pad that will extend

13' from the house. Distance to neighboring house 36'10" (23.1Q" after carport is constructed-
That Affiaat s) that if 2 protest is Affiant(s) will be required Io pay a repasting and advertising fee
maybereq | information.

< é' Véx v W ZZ/”Z@V’A A, &JL)?A er 7z‘y

) {iype o print name)

(typo o pant namm
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTI)

1 HERERY CERTIFY, this /Wkr%ayo! S uly .19 9 7 _. before me. a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personaily appmréd

BAvid C. Doucherty A0D LARPLARA A. DOUcHERY,

the Affiants(s) hersin, personally known or satisfactontly identified to me as such Affianti(s), and made oath in du; form of faw
that the matters and facts heremnabove set forth are true and correct 10 the best of his/merAheir knowledge and belict.

ﬂ:z_;/%mzf ‘n7a 0 NQQ Cen M. Koy fo s~

My Commission Expires:

By lopmiscr T wis sl 105



Commissioner of Baltimoredp(s;’ 2% A

2111 Eastham Road, Timonium, MD
which is presently zoned DR 3.5

! . ' X Segtonts) /802, 3 B - ¢ 2R
P-eﬂm;/- a C‘or/%ff"mfﬁ & Slt‘é?a,,/ %éz 835"/&}2;1
05/ i fze?we:oc Y Yels (3.9/, 114)

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to tha Zoning Law of Baltimore County: for the following reascnas: {indicate hardship or
practical difficulty) )

- Ses  Llovepsc

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.
}, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Val:iance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree 1o and are to
be bound by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

mmmmmmmmmdmﬁm.ﬂmvuenm
bgumofn'nmuyvmcnnhm' of this Petition.

Contract PurchasetA essee: Legal Owners):

David 52.//1‘50ugherty s
(Type of Print Name)} (Type or 7=
S sq% /

i Barbara A. Dougherty

Address {Type or Print Name) =
_ m #/ /ﬂ&
Gy Stare Zpcode Signature /-’ //’
Attomney for Petitioner:
2111 Eastham Road 410-453-6643
{Type or Prnt Name) Address - Phone No
"I'imonium, MD 21093-3307
Signature qm?te.mlmmpmnmwdmmnm;?’mummm
David C. Dougherty
Address i Phane Na Name
2111 Eastham Rd. 410-453-6648 - H
City Stare Zipcoge . Address Phone No
B10-617-2510 - W
A Public Hearng having been requested and/or lound 10 be required, i is ordered By the Laning Commissiones of Saifimare County. fhis ___ day of i

thai the subject matter of this petition: be set for a public heanng | advertised, gs required by ihe Zoning Reguiahans of Battimere County, in two newspapers of generci
cwcuiation throughaout 3aitimore County, and that the properly De reposted,

Zoning Commussionar of Baitimare Counly

. -
REVIENEDSY: _ _ ___ pam Y%ﬁ%ﬁ (g‘;‘? nm;:.;z,:;m ITEM#:L&

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE:
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Supplementary Description of Request
And Hardship

This document supplements and clarifies the affidavit files with the request for an
Administrative Variance by David C. And Barbara A. Dougherty, 2111 Eastham
Road, Tmonium, MD 21093

* additions to the affidavit are in boldface type.

We wish to construct a carport that runs the width of the house on the northern side.
Our only viable alternative, to construct a garage in the rear yard, is inconsistent with
the topography of the lot in that the ground falls roughly eight (8) feet in the thirty
feet behind the dwelling. This would necessitate extensive and costly filling and
an unsightly elevation in the northern portion of the yard. It would also require
the cutting down of healthy mature trees, which in itself has an adverse
aesthetic effect.

The proposed carport will extend thirteen (13) feet from the present wall of the
house, and it will not be enclosed except for the truss area. It will therefore leave
3'11" at the back of the house, and 5' 64 at the front, between the addition and the
property line. This addition further involves the demolition of an unsightly and
potentially unsafe existing concrete porch that extends 6' from the house wall fer a
distance of 18' from the back of the house to an existing chimney. The existing
blacktop driveway will be replaced by a concrete pad that will extend 13' from the
house, whereas the present driveway extends 17'6" beyond the house. The
distance to the neighboring house is 36'10" (23'10" after the carport is constructed).

Related Aesthetic considerations: because of a turn in Eastham Road [please see
the site map, page 15 of the required documentation}, this side of the house is
unusually exposed to public view as people walk or drive southwest on Eastham
Road. The carport would be an aesthetic improvement for both the individual
property and the neighborhood.

Y
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Zoning Description
Zoning description for 2111 Eastham Road

Beginning at a point on the east side of Eastham Road which is 50 feet right-of-way, actual
width 30 feet wide at the distance of 630 feet (M/L) northeast of the centerline of the nearest
improved intersecting street Coldbrook Road, which is 50 feet right-of-way, actual width 30
feet wide. Being lot # 13, Block C, Section # amended plat of section two in the subdivision of
Fountain Hill, as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 26, folio 14, containing 11,088
square feet, or > one-fourth care. Also known as 2111 Eastham Road and located in the 2nd
election District, 4th Councilmanic District.

7%
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Baltimore Co ess
D artme l;fi)ty . d County Office Building
P ent of Fermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

Rugust 6,1997
ABOUT YOUR ADMINISTRATIVE VARTANCE

CASE WUMBER: 98-28-32
2111 Eastham Road
£/8 Eastham Road, 630" +/- ¥E of centerline Coldbrock Road
§th Election District - 4th Councilmenic Bistrict
Legal Owner(s): David C. Dongherty & Barbara A. Dougherty
Post by Date: 8/3/97
Closing Date: 8/18/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case number and be
directed to 887-3391. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1} The Zoning Notice sign must be visible on the property wnder petition en or before the "Post by Date"
noted above. It should remein there mmtil after the closing date,

2)  The "Closing Date" noted above, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public
hearing.

3) After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. He/She
may (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, aor (¢) Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. You will receive wriiten notification {typicaily within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

4) In cases that must go to a public hearing {(whether due to a neighbor's formal request ar by Order of the
Comeissicner), rotification of same will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed
giving notice of the hearing's date, time apd@ location. As when the sign was originally posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, most be forwarded to this office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NCT
COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT
AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE
FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

Arpold Jabion
Director

v

cc: David C. Dougherty & Barbera A. Dougherty

)

) Printed with Soybean tnk
C@ on Hecycled Paper



CLOSING DATES.
Request for Zoning: ive Variance
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than =~ * &5-2 9 7

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on a White Background:

o o T T wEm R e i al s

ZONING noTicE

Case No.._98-2 8 4

£ _UARKANCE To  Aomt 5 cap CARPOLT G/ i THIN
{

S} OF THE St é@@_@m Cive (N Lrcy
OF THE  Pesuigen /125"

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE.

AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING

CONCERNING THE PROPOSED V ARIANCE, PRUVIDED THE REQUEST IS

RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVI{%W BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON
(8-~ .

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.,, TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

postl. doc
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& . : Development Processing
, % Baltrmore County e
*e_< A County Office Building
o Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenu:
% o ) Development Management Towson. Manviand 21204
Upyis

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a motice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County. -
This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs :
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABION, DIRECTOR

- — ———— - —

For newspaper advertising:
Item No.: -8 ‘
Petitioner:_ .j_\ﬁ:}w 5 C ¢ ({:912—45/%_{9' . h_@f/é’
Location: <M/ / Cas /%,M( !é/ T Vrint e ) 2/593
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME : .‘_b[‘h/fb \_Doué (A2
ADDRESS: _X./// EZN&’]%!{M /Z@’{/
T T ivionsicm MO D093
PHONE NUMBER: /& — &S 3— & & LE

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

-16-
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Office of the Fire Marshal

®\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
g ol Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

(410)887-4880
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: August 12, 1997
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Arnoid F. “Pat” Keller, II1, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
Item Nos. 20, 22, 26, 2°A\28, 29, 33, 38, 39, 40 and 41

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Prepared by: ‘é %5%,., A4t % 0’}-;7-/

Division Chief: 4«7 l . Kbrra

AFK/JL

4

CMSOFFICE\WINWORD\ZACWNOCOM\20.DOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: BAugust 11, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management
FRQ?? obert W. Bowling, Chief
,rDevelopment Plans Review Division

| SUBJEQAT: Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting

for August 11, 1997
Item Nos. 020, 021, 022, 023, 025,

026, 027029, 030, & 033

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subiject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO: jrb

cc: File

ZONEB11.NOC



B A L"’I MORE COUNTY, MA ‘l' LAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: POM DATE : % 9,27
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley . RT&)/T(
eview

Fermits and Development
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zeoning Advisory Committee

Mecsting Date: _@w L[,{' S7

The Department of Environmental Protaction & Resource Management has ne
camments for the fellowing Zoning Advisory Committes Items:

Item #'s: 20 30
2 3
!

AL
5

A

RES:=p

BRUCEZ/DEFRM/TXTSBP



' David L Winstead
PUERR : Secretary
gA ' Malylandwpaﬂmentoﬂranspoﬂatlan Parker F. Williams
State Highway Administration Adminisirator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baliimore County &-7-271
Baltimore County Office of kemNo. L,z g J<¢ M

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
/»< Ronald Bumns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephane number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Siatewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 + Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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PREPARED BY AIR PHOTOGRAPHICS, INC.

MARTINSBURG, W.V. 25401




